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[No. 103, A.] 	[Published March 17, 1885.] 
• 

CHAPTER 70. 
AN ACT to legalize the acts of A. Fetzer and K. 

Youngs in building a dam across the Ahnapee 
river and to authorize the said A. Fetzer and K. 
Youngs to maintain said dam. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The acts of A.. Fetzer and K. Acts legalized. 

Youngs in heretofore building a darn across the 
Ahnapee river on the following described lands 
owned by them: The east half, of the south-
west quarter, of section number twenty-nine, town 
twenty-six, range twenty-five, in the county of 
Door, state of Wisconsin, are hereby legalized. 

SECTION 2. The said A. Fetzer and K. Youngs, Authorized to 

their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to'di:Jill:al° a 
maintain said dam for manufacturing purposes; 
provided they shall conform to all the conditions 
of chapters 70 and 146, of the revised statutes of 
1878, so far as the same may be applicable; and 
provided also, that any of the provisions of this 
act may be altered, amended or repealed, when-
ever the legislature may deem it proper to alter, 
amend or repeal the same. 

SicarroN 3. This act shall take effect from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 13, 1885. 

[No. 190, A.] 	[Published March 17, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 71. 
AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money 

therein named to the charitable, reformatory 
and penal institutions of the state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of aProPrititre  

any money in the general fund not otherwise ap- institutions. 

propriated, to the institutions below named, the 
following sums of money, for the purposes speci- 



58 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN —CH. 71. 

Abstract to 
be submitted 
before funds 
can be drawn. 

fled, to wit: To the Wisconsin State Hospital for 
the Insane, for current expenses, including paint-
ing, and necessary repairs, td January 1, 1887, 
ninety-four thousand dollars; for building water 
tower and reservoir, and making necessary con-
nections, ten thousand dollars. To the Northern 
Hospital for the Insane, for current expenses, in-
cluding painting and necessary repairs, to January 
1, 1887, one hundred and forty-four thousand dol-
lars; for rebuilding and repairing damage caused 
by fire, six thousand, five hundred dollars; for pur-
chase of real estate, five thousand, seven hundred 
dollars. To the Wisconsin Institution for the 
Education of the Deaf and Dumb, for current ex-
penses, including painting and necessary repairs, 
to March 1, 1877, eighty-two thousand dollars; for 
purchase of real estate, one thousand dollars; for 
building boiler house, coal vaults and laundry, and 
removing boilers and machinery thereto, ten 
thousand dollars. To the Wisconsin Institution 
for the Education of the Blind, for current ex-
penses, including painting and necessary repairs, 
to March 1, 1887, thirty-three thousand and five 
hundred dollars. To the Wisconsin Industrial 
School for Boys, for current expenses, including 
painting and necessary repairs, to January 1,1887, 
seventy.nine thousand dollars; for purchase of 
thirty-two acres of land, two thousand, five hun-
dred dollars. To the Wisconsin State Prison, for 
current expenses, including painting and neces-
sary repairs, to March 1,1887, nineteen thousand, 
five hundred dollars; for purchase of real estate, 
four thousand, five hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. No part of the money hereby appro-
priated for the purchase of real estate, shall be 
drawn from the treasury until an abstract of title 
thereto, shall be furnished and submitted to the 
attorney general, and he shall certify that the 
state will acquire, by the proposed conveyance, a 
good title thereto, free and clear of all liens and 
incumbrances. And it is hereby made the duty 
of the attorney general to examine said abstracts 
of title and proposed conveyances, and give his 
opinion thereon, as contemplated by the foregoing 
provisions. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 13, 1885. 


